
HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
Agenda March 20, 2025 

1. Call to Order.  
2.  Pledge of Allegiance.  
3. Roll Call.   
4. Citizen’s Comments. 
5. Approval of Minutes.     
6. Correspondence.  

7. Statement of Accounts. All Feb. Requisitions are outstanding: $251,959.20 Construction, and $3,852.86 Reserve.  
Ending Book Balances as of February 28, 2025:  
  M&T Bank Reserve Account:               $     38,556.77 (includes: $75,000.00 MS4 Reserve Funds) 
  M&T Bank 2009 Construction Fund:           $  650,289.81  

    PLIGT 2011 Construction Account (#5302-02):  $   58,100.73 
     PENNVEST Account (9891602089)  $     3,507.43 
 
 

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 
8. Unfinished Business.  

• Biosolids Project & Funding and Engineer’s report.  
o PENNVEST Reimbursement Request.  
o Statewide LSA Reimbursement Request.  
o LSTMA Cost Share Request. 
o Change Order requests. 

• Chapter 94 report.   
9. New Business. 

• LSTMA Ck 1320 $48,925.18. 
• M&T’s Confirmation of Contact Information.   

 
MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM (MS4)  
10. MS4 Unfinished Business.  

• MS4 Bank Accounts.  
• MS4 reimbursement.   
• Iron Ave. Swale.  

11. MS4 New Business.   
12. Requisitions for Payment.  

 
Req. # Payee Description  Amount  Invoice # Project # MS4? Paid From: 

2640  Rettew Associates, Inc 
Biosolids Construction Man‐

agement 
 $35,660.00  17922 

039742029 NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2641  Rettew Associates, Inc  PENNVEST Funding Admin 
 $1,460.00   17923 

039742030  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2642  Rettew Associates, Inc  LSA Statewide Funding Admin 
 $400.00   17924 

039742031  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2643  PMAA  2025 Active Membership Dues   $200.00   ID: 417  None  NO  Reserve Acct. 

2644  LB Industries, Inc  Application for payment #8 
 $79,191.70   App.for Pay-

ment #8  039742029  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

               

 
13. Adjournment.  
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HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
Minutes February 20, 2025 

1. Call to Order. Vice Chair, Ms. Deanna Proctor, called the meeting to order at 7:02 p.m. in Borough Counsel Cham-
bers. 

2.  Pledge of Allegiance.  
3. Roll Call. Authority members present: Mses. Deanna Proctor and Kimberly Bradeen, and the Messrs. Nicholas Ma-

tesevac and Charles Boughter.  Authority member absent:  Mr. Cory Hackman, new member.  Also attending: Mr. Kent 
Patterson, Solicitor; Mr. Robert Lauriello, Engineer; Mr. Randy Kreider, Public Works Director, and citizens Mr. Robert 
Sutch and Ms. Michele Phillips.   

4. Citizen’s Comments. None. 
5. Approval of Minutes. A Bradeen/Boughter motion to approve the minutes of the January 21, 2025, meeting carried.     
6. Correspondence. Authority Magazine, PMAA professional development opportunities, and LSTMA Minutes of their 

last meeting were made available to the members. 
7. Statement of Accounts. Ending Balances as of January 31, 2025:           

 M&T Bank Reserve Account (book balance):             $    42,263.72 (includes: $75,000.00 MS4 Reserve Funds) 
  M&T Bank 2009 Construction Fund:                $  726,336.25 

    PLIGT 2011 Construction Account (#5302-02):  $   57,909.48 
     PENNVEST Account (9891602089)  $     3,387.49 
 
 

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM 
8. Unfinished Business.  

• Biosolids Project & Funding.  
o PENNVEST Reimbursement Request. Boughter/Matesevac motion to authorize Rettew to request Feb. 

distribution of $92,192.70 carried. 
o Statewide LSA Reimbursement Request. Matesevac/Bradeen motion to authorize Rettew to request Feb. 

distribution of $127,755.00 carried.  
o LSTMA Cost Share Request. Matesevac/Bradeen motion to approve Rettew to send two cost share re-

quests of approx. $48,000.00 carried.     
9. New Business. 

• Chapter 94 report.  Rettew is in the process of compiling information for the report, due March 31.  
 
MUNICIPAL SEPARATE STORM SEWER SYSTEM (MS4)  
10. MS4 Unfinished Business.  

• MS4 Bank Accounts. Nothing to report. 
• MS4 reimbursement.  Nothing to report. 
• Iron Ave. Swale. Waiting for spring weather to begin the project.  

11. MS4 New Business. Mr. Kreider announced that the required MS4 annual public meeting will take place 
May 20, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. in Borough Council Chambers. All are welcome to attend.   

12. Requisitions for Payment. The Bradeen/Matesevac motion to approve Reqs. 2627- 2639 for payment carried 
Req. # Payee Description  Amount  Invoice # Project # MS4? Paid From: 

2627 Rettew Associates, Inc General  $   132.00 16824 039742000 NO Reserve Acct. 

2628 Rettew Associates, Inc Retainer $ 2,340.00  16825  039742001 NO Reserve Acct. 

2629  Rettew Associates, Inc 
Biosolids Construction Man‐

agement 
 $ 29,077.50 16826 039742029 NO 

Construction 
Fund 

2630  Rettew Associates, Inc  PENNVEST Funding Admin   $  1.088.00   16827  039742030  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2631  Rettew Associates, Inc  LSA Statewide Funding Admin    $  240.00  16828  039742031  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2632  Sherwood‐Logan & Assoc. 
45% due upon delivery 
SCHWING Screw Press 

$ 127,755.00  95246  039742028  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2633  LB Industries, Inc  Application for payment #7  $ 92,193.70  App. #7  039742029  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2634  Wilmington Trust, N.A. 
Reserve Fund Trustee Fees 

11/15/23—11/14/24 
$ 600.00 

20241114‐
66074‐A 

None  NO   Reserve Acct. 
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Req. # Payee Description  Amount  Invoice # Project # MS4? Paid From: 

2635  Esri 
ArcGIS subscription 1/4/25‐

1/3/26 
$ 538.00  9485135  None  NO  Reserve Acct. 

2636  Herc Rentals  Telehandler Lift rental  $ 1,605.00  35265593‐001  039742029  NO 
Construction 
Fund 

2637  PA Media Group  Advertise 2025 Meetings  $  242.86  AD# 10953998  None  NO  Reserve Acct. 

2638 
Commonwealth of Pennsyl‐
vania 

NPDES permit PA0024040  
Annual Fee 

$ 3,750.00  1400026  None  NO   Reserve Acct. 

2639  PA Media Group 
Adv. The January 21, 2025, 
Special Authority Meeting  

$ 130.10  AD# 10958143  None  NO  Reserve Acct. 

 
13. Adjournment. The Bradeen/Boughter motion ended the meeting at 7:14 p.m.  The next regularly scheduled 
meeting of the Authority will be 7:00 p.m. on March 20, 2025, in Borough Council Chambers. As always, the 
public is invited to attend 
 
   
 
 
Respectfully Submitted,   
 

Robert L. Gross 
 
Chief Clerk 
Highspire Borough Authority 
 



 

 We answer to you. 
5031 Richard Lane, Suite 111, Mechanicsburg, PA 17055 ●  Phone: (800) 738-8395 
E-mail: rettew@rettew.com ● Website: rettew.com  

 

Highspire Borough Authority 
WWTP Biosolids Improvements Project 

 

March 2025 

 
 
Summation of Project Activities 

▪ We continue to review project related submittals and Requests for Information (RFI’s) for all four 
contracts. 

▪ The hydrostatic testing of the digester tanks has been completed. The tank had no leaks and 
passed the testing. The Dewatering building footers have been excavated, and the foundation 
footer rebar and concrete was placed for the masonry walls. The NPW supply and return lines 
have been installed the tank wall and under the footers.  

▪ Upcoming work includes installation of the masonry walls, backfill of the dewatering building slab. 
Installation of the potable water. Installation of the dewatering building under slab utilities and 
completion of the remaining site piping and tie in of the decant line to the grit chamber.   

▪ We have requested an updated Progress Schedule from the General Contractor with an updated 
proposed Substantial Completion date for the project. The current projected Substantial 
Completion date is 10/1/25. Numerous factors have contributed to the delayed Substantial 
Completion date. Those factors include the following: unforeseen existing conditions; unsuitable 
soil conditions; weather conditions; revisions to miscellaneous metals.   

▪ Contract HBA 2023-01 – Work Change Directive No. 4 was issued to LB for the unsuitable soils in 
the northeast corner of the dewatering building footer. Based on pricing received from LB, the 
additional costs for these changes will be $3,044.00.  

▪ Contract HBA 2023-01 – Work Change Directive No. 5 was issued to LB for Copper H2O Line 
Changes. 

▪ Contract HBA 2023-01 – Work Change Directive No. 6 was issued to LB for Stair changes. 
 
Action Items 

▪ Contract HBA 2023-01 – Application for Payment No. 8 from LB Industries in the amount of 
$79,191.00. 

o RETTEW recommends payment. 
▪ Contract HBA 2023-01 – Change Order No. 3 from LB Industries in the amount of $14,913.00 (Note 

– this will be included in the next pay application from LB).  
o RETTEW recommends approval. 

▪ Authority to authorize RETTEW to submit the next PENNVEST Reimbursement Request in the 
amount of $79,191.00. 

▪ Authority to authorize RETTEW to submit the next cost share request to Lower Swatara Township.  

Engineers 

Environmental 
Consultants 

Surveyors 

Landscape 
Architects 

Safety 
Consultants 



INVOICE/PAY APPLICATION DATE AMOUNT SUBMITTED 2,200,000$         Req 

No
1,878,124$         Req 

No
1,000,000$         Req 

No
90,000$              Req 

No
36% Req 

No
64% Req 

No

Sherwood Logan #1 - Inv 41304 05/31/23 70,975.00$         70,975.00$         -$                     70,975.00$         1

Sherwood Logan #2 - Inv 41305 05/31/23 5,594.25$           5,594.25$           -$                     5,594.25$           1

Aqua Aerobics #1 - Inv 103999-1 08/22/23 76,630.00$         76,630.00$         76,630.00$         1 -$                     

Sherwood Logan #4 - Inv 091276 01/12/24 70,975.00$         70,975.00$         70,975.00$         2 -$                     

Aqua Aerobics #2 - Inv 103999-2 02/06/24 76,630.00$         76,630.00$         76,630.00$         3 -$                     

Sherwood Logan #3 - Inv 090902 11/29/23 16,782.75$         16,782.75$         3,352.00$           4 13,430.75$         2

Aqua Aerobics #3 - Inv 1042667 06/19/24 60,922.60$         60,922.60$         60,922.60$         5 -$                     

Aqua Aerobics #4 - Inv 1042820 06/28/24 39,873.35$         39,873.35$         39,873.35$         5 -$                     

Aqua Aerobics #5 - Inv 1042942 07/11/24 12,284.85$         12,284.85$         12,284.85$         5 -$                     

Aqua Aerobics #6 - Inv 1043703 08/27/24 9,527.19$           9,527.19$           9,527.00$           6 -$                     

Sherwood Logan #5 - Inv 095246 02/11/25 127,755.00$       127,755.00$       127,755.00$       7 -$                     

567,949.99$      567,949.99$      477,949.80$      90,000.00$        

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 1 06/14/24 38,367.00$         38,367.00$         20,699.00$         1 17,668.00$         1 7,451.64$           13,247.36$         1

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 2 08/07/24 125,003.35$       125,003.35$       67,439.31$         1 57,564.04$         1 24,278.15$         43,161.16$         1

GSE - HBA 2023-04 - Application 1 08/02/24 27,675.00$         27,675.00$         14,930.66$         1 12,744.34$         1 5,375.04$           9,555.62$           1

RETTEW - Inv 3928 02/13/24 1,121.25$           1,121.25$           604.91$               1 516.34$               1 217.77$               387.15$               1

RETTEW - Inv 4811 03/05/24 4,725.00$           4,725.00$           2,549.14$           1 2,175.86$           1 917.69$               1,631.45$           1

RETTEW - Inv 5829 04/09/24 7,560.00$           7,560.00$           4,078.62$           1 3,481.38$           1 1,468.30$           2,610.32$           1

RETTEW - Inv 8026 06/07/24 16,065.00$         16,065.00$         8,667.07$           1 7,397.93$           1 3,120.14$           5,546.92$           1

RETTEW - Inv 9299 07/12/24 14,266.80$         14,266.80$         7,696.94$           1 6,569.86$           1 2,770.90$           4,926.04$           1

RETTEW - Inv 10241 08/02/24 40,796.98$         40,796.98$         22,009.97$         1 18,787.01$         1 7,923.59$           14,086.38$         1

275,580.38$      275,580.38$      148,675.62$      126,904.76$      53,523.22$        95,152.39$        

RETTEW - Inv 11444 09/12/24 38,192.56$         29,188.97$         15,747.45$         2 13,441.52$         2 5,669.08$           10,078.37$         2

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 3 10/07/24 262,843.20$       262,843.20$       141,803.91$       2 121,039.29$       2 51,049.41$         90,754.50$         2

GSE - HBA 2023-04 - Application 2 08/26/24 64,350.00$         64,350.00$         34,716.83$         2 29,633.18$         2 12,498.06$         22,218.77$         2

GSE - HBA 2023-04 - Application 3 09/26/24 11,250.00$         11,250.00$         6,069.38$           2 5,180.63$           2 2,184.98$           3,884.40$           2

October 2024 376,635.76$      367,632.17$      198,337.56$      169,294.61$      71,401.52$        126,936.04$      

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 4 11/04/24 471,304.35$       470,930.85$       254,067.19$       3 216,863.66$       3 91,464.19$         162,603.00$       4

November 2024 471,304.35$      470,930.85$      254,067.19$      216,863.66$      91,464.19$        162,603.00$      

RETTEW - Inv 12511 10/01/24 31,997.83$         31,997.83$         -$                     -$                     11,519.22$         20,478.61$         3

RETTEW - Inv 13817 11/11/24 38,510.48$         38,510.48$         -$                     -$                     13,863.77$         24,646.71$         3

70,508.31$        70,508.31$        -$                    -$                    25,382.99$        45,125.32$        

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 5 12/05/24 194,400.00$       194,400.00$       104,878.80$       4 89,521.20$         4 37,756.37$         67,122.43$         6

GSM - HBA 2023-02 - Application 1 12/03/24 14,760.00$         14,760.00$         7,963.02$           4 6,796.98$           4 2,866.69$           5,096.33$           6

Kent H. Patterson 12/19/24 6,000.00$           6,000.00$           3,237.00$           4 2,763.00$           4 1,165.32$           2,071.68$           6

RETTEW - Inv 14708 12/10/24 45,912.81$         45,912.81$         -$                     -$                     16,528.61$         29,384.20$         5

December 2024 261,072.81$      261,072.81$      116,078.82$      99,081.18$        58,316.99$        103,674.64$      

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 6 01/06/25 69,300.00$         69,300.00$         37,387.35$         5 31,912.65$         5 * 13,459.45$         23,927.90$         8

Stevens and Lee - Inv 99196517 05/07/24 18,500.00$         18,500.00$         9,980.75$           5 8,519.25$           5 * 3,593.07$           6,387.68$           8

RETTEW - Inv 15843 01/03/25 18,953.53$         18,953.53$         -$                     -$                     6,823.27$           12,130.26$         7

January 2025 106,753.53$      106,753.53$      47,368.10$        40,431.90$        23,875.79$        42,445.84$        

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 7 02/13/25 92,193.70$         92,193.70$         49,738.50$         6 42,455.20$         6 17,905.86$         31,832.64$         10

RETTEW - Inv 16826 02/13/25 29,077.50$         29,077.50$         -$                     -$                     10,467.90$         18,609.60$         9

February 2025 121,271.20$      121,271.20$      49,738.50$        42,455.20$        28,373.76$        50,442.24$        

LBI - HBA 2023-01 - Application 8 79,191.00$         -$                     -$                     7 -$                     7 -$                     -$                     

RETTEW - Inv 17922 35,660.00$         -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     11

March 2025 114,851.00$      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

submitted/pending reimbursement

pending reimbursement request

*REVISED in process, requires reconciliation

TOTAL       2,365,927.33$   2,241,699.24$   

REMAINING BALANCE

Highspire Borough Authority - Wastewater Treatment Plant Biosolids Improvement Project

FUNDING TRACKER
as of mid-March 2025

LSA 

GRANT
PENNVEST GRANTPENNVEST LOAN LSMG

Highspire Borough 

Authority

Lower 

Swatara Township 

FUNDING SOURCEUSE

August 2024

814,265.79$               

1,385,734.21$           

695,031.31$               

1,183,092.69$           

626,379.48$               477,949.80$               

522,050.20$               

90,000.00$                 

-$                             

352,338.46$               



March 13, 2025

Loan Number: P33008842-102
HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY
640 ESHELMAN ST
HIGHSPIRE PA 17034-1610

Dear Sir or Madam,

A disbursement has been made to your loan # P33008842-102. Carefully review the enclosed
Payment History & Amortization Schedule for disbursement amount(s) and your new/updated
repayment schedule. If the terms of your loan agreement are modified in the future, an
updated amortization schedule will be mailed to you at that time.

You can also access your amortization schedule through the online portal at
https://www.bpp.ob.pa.gov/. The online portal includes a user guide that explains the portal
capabilities in detail and provides instructions for the registration / login process.

Commonwealth policy governing loan accounting and processing functions requires loan
repayments be made by ACH or electronically. By participating in the Commonwealth's ACH
repayment program, any payments due will be withdrawn on the first business day of the month
in which the payment is due. Alternatively, to make payment electronically, visit
https://www.bpp.ob.pa.gov/Customer. Please note only full payment of all amounts due are
accepted electronically and a convenience fee is applied to any payment made via
Credit/Debit Card. Payment via Intellicheck/ACH is free. Alternatively, check payment may be
remitted by following the below guidelines to ensure prompt and proper credit for your loan
payments:
- Include your full loan number P33008842-102 on your payment remittance.
- If you are paying multiple loans, you must indicate the exact amount to be applied
  to each loan number.
- All payments received will be applied toward regularly scheduled payments on your
  loan unless you have indicated on your remittance that a payment is to be applied as
  a principal reduction or a loan payoff.
- If your payment is to be split between regularly scheduled payments and a principal
  reduction, you must specify the exact amount to be applied to the principal reduction.
- If you would like to pay your loan in full, contact our loan service help line at
  717-425-6622 or email RA-LoanAccounting@pa.gov for an official payoff quote before making
  payment.
- All payments should be made payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and mailed to:
                               Office of Comptroller Operations
                               Loan Accounting & Processing
                               PO Box 2739
                               Harrisburg, PA 17105
Failure to follow these guidelines will result in the return of your payment and you will be
subject to any late charge assessed under the terms of your loan contract(s).
If you have questions or need additional information, please contact our loan service help
line at 717-425-6622 or by emailing our resource account RA-LoanAccounting@pa.gov.

Sincerely,

Loan Accounting & Processing

Enclosure



Program: ZF_REPT_LOAN_PAYMENTS                                     Commonwealth of Pennsylvania                                                   Page:    1
User   : P00783266                                                     Financial Accounting                                                       Date: 03/13/2025

Payment History & Amortization Schedule                                              Time: 13:30:58

Agency Name:                                 PA Infrastructure Investment                    Loan Number:                                         P33008842-102
Project Number:                              221034132303S                                   Legacy Loan Number:                                  75397
Borrower Business Partner Number/Name:       610652 / HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY
Certified Provider Business Partner #/Name:
Program Name:                                CW Revolv FD (PV Clean Water State Revolving Fund)
LOAN DETAILS
Loan Close Date:                             09/03/2024                                      Amortization Date:                                   09/01/2025
Maturity Date:                               08/01/2055                                      Amortization Status:                                 INT
Payment Interval:                            Monthly                                         ACH Repayment Status:                                ACH - Loan Repayme
Loan Term:                                   370                                             Number of Remaining Payments:                        127
Current Interest Rate:                       1.000                                           Calculation Base:                                    360/360
Current Annuity Amount:                      $660.60                                         Next Scheduled Annuity Payment Due:                  04/01/2025
Bankruptcy:                                  No
DISBURSEMENT DETAILS
Loan Amount:                                 $2,200,000.00                                   Total Capitalization of Overdue Items:               $0.00
Current Contract Capital:                    $2,200,000.00                                   Total Loan Disbursements To-Date:                    $814,265.79
Grant Amount:                                $0.00                                           Total Grant Disbursements To-Date:                   $0.00
Principal Forgiveness Amount:                $1,878,124.00                                   Total Principal Forgiveness Disbursements To-Date:   $695,031.31
PAYMENT DETAILS
Date Last Payment Received:                  03/03/2025                                      Amount of Last Payment Received:                     $629.21
Paid To Date:                                03/13/2025                                      Total Open Items:                                    $0.00

Current Outstanding Principal Balance:               $814,265.79

Payment History

Date        Date        Tran           Total                                                    Principal          Delinquent             Other
Due         Paid        Type          Payment            Interest         Principal             Reduction                Fees              Fees             Balance

09/18/2024  L           148,675.62               0.00        148,675.62                0.00                  0.00              0.00          148,675.62
09/18/2024  P           126,904.76               0.00        126,904.76                0.00                  0.00              0.00          148,675.62

10/01/2024  10/01/2024                   49.56              49.56              0.00                0.00                  0.00              0.00          148,675.62
11/01/2024  11/01/2024                  123.90             123.90              0.00                0.00                  0.00              0.00          148,675.62

11/13/2024  L           198,337.56               0.00        198,337.56                0.00                  0.00              0.00          347,013.18
11/13/2024  P           169,294.61               0.00        169,294.61                0.00                  0.00              0.00          347,013.18

12/01/2024  12/02/2024                  217.56             217.56              0.00                0.00                  0.00              0.00          347,013.18
12/13/2024  L           254,067.19               0.00        254,067.19                0.00                  0.00              0.00          601,080.37
12/13/2024  P           216,863.66               0.00        216,863.66                0.00                  0.00              0.00          601,080.37

01/01/2025  01/02/2025                  409.16             409.16              0.00                0.00                  0.00              0.00          601,080.37
01/15/2025  L           116,078.82               0.00        116,078.82                0.00                  0.00              0.00          717,159.19
01/15/2025  P            99,081.18               0.00         99,081.18                0.00                  0.00              0.00          717,159.19

02/01/2025  02/03/2025                  549.27             549.27              0.00                0.00                  0.00              0.00          717,159.19
02/06/2025  L            47,368.10               0.00         47,368.10                0.00                  0.00              0.00          764,527.29
02/06/2025  P            40,431.90               0.00         40,431.90                0.00                  0.00              0.00          764,527.29

03/01/2025  03/03/2025                  629.21             629.21              0.00                0.00                  0.00              0.00          764,527.29
03/13/2025  L            49,738.50               0.00         49,738.50                0.00                  0.00              0.00          814,265.79
03/13/2025  P            42,455.20               0.00         42,455.20                0.00                  0.00              0.00          814,265.79

L  = Loan                                                  ML = Migrated Loan
P  = Principal Forgiveness                                 MP = Migrated Principal Forgiveness
G  = Grants                                                MG = Migrated Grants
C  = Capitalization of Overdue Items                       MC = Migrated Capitalization of Overdue Items
A  = Adjustments
CA = Capitalization Adjustment                             MR = Migrated Repayments



Program: ZF_REPT_LOAN_PAYMENTS                                     Commonwealth of Pennsylvania                                                   Page:    1
User   : P00783266                                                     Financial Accounting                                                       Date: 03/13/2025

Payment History & Amortization Schedule                                              Time: 13:30:58

R  = Refund
A  = Adjustments                                           MW = Migrated Write-off or Waiver
R  = Refund



Program: ZF_REPT_LOAN_PAYMENTS                                     Commonwealth of Pennsylvania                                                   Page:    2
User   : P00783266                                                     Financial Accounting                                                       Date: 03/13/2025

Payment History & Amortization Schedule                                              Time: 13:30:58

Remaining Amortization

Activity     Date                  Total                                                    Projected
Date         Due                  Payment            Interest         Principal               Balance

04/01/2025   04/01/2025             660.60             660.60              0.00            814,265.79
05/01/2025   05/01/2025             678.55             678.55              0.00            814,265.79
06/01/2025   06/01/2025             678.55             678.55              0.00            814,265.79
07/01/2025   07/01/2025             678.55             678.55              0.00            814,265.79
08/01/2025   08/01/2025             678.55             678.55              0.00            814,265.79
09/01/2025   09/01/2025           7,076.07             678.55          6,397.52            807,868.27
10/01/2025   10/01/2025           7,076.07             673.22          6,402.85            801,465.42
11/01/2025   11/01/2025           7,076.07             667.89          6,408.18            795,057.24
12/01/2025   12/01/2025           7,076.07             662.55          6,413.52            788,643.72

2025 Totals                      31,679.08           6,057.01         25,622.07

01/01/2026   01/01/2026           7,076.07             657.20          6,418.87            782,224.85
02/01/2026   02/01/2026           7,076.07             651.85          6,424.22            775,800.63
03/01/2026   03/01/2026           7,076.07             646.50          6,429.57            769,371.06
04/01/2026   04/01/2026           7,076.07             641.14          6,434.93            762,936.13
05/01/2026   05/01/2026           7,076.07             635.78          6,440.29            756,495.84
06/01/2026   06/01/2026           7,076.07             630.41          6,445.66            750,050.18
07/01/2026   07/01/2026           7,076.07             625.04          6,451.03            743,599.15
08/01/2026   08/01/2026           7,076.07             619.67          6,456.40            737,142.75
09/01/2026   09/01/2026           7,076.07             614.29          6,461.78            730,680.97
10/01/2026   10/01/2026           7,076.07             608.90          6,467.17            724,213.80
11/01/2026   11/01/2026           7,076.07             603.51          6,472.56            717,741.24
12/01/2026   12/01/2026           7,076.07             598.12          6,477.95            711,263.29

2026 Totals                      84,912.84           7,532.41         77,380.43

01/01/2027   01/01/2027           7,076.07             592.72          6,483.35            704,779.94
02/01/2027   02/01/2027           7,076.07             587.32          6,488.75            698,291.19
03/01/2027   03/01/2027           7,076.07             581.91          6,494.16            691,797.03
04/01/2027   04/01/2027           7,076.07             576.50          6,499.57            685,297.46
05/01/2027   05/01/2027           7,076.07             571.08          6,504.99            678,792.47
06/01/2027   06/01/2027           7,076.07             565.66          6,510.41            672,282.06
07/01/2027   07/01/2027           7,076.07             560.24          6,515.83            665,766.23
08/01/2027   08/01/2027           7,076.07             554.81          6,521.26            659,244.97
09/01/2027   09/01/2027           7,076.07             549.37          6,526.70            652,718.27
10/01/2027   10/01/2027           7,076.07             543.93          6,532.14            646,186.13
11/01/2027   11/01/2027           7,076.07             538.49          6,537.58            639,648.55
12/01/2027   12/01/2027           7,076.07             533.04          6,543.03            633,105.52

2027 Totals                      84,912.84           6,755.07         78,157.77



 

 We answer to you. 
5031 Richard Lane, Suite 111,  Mechanicsburg, PA 17055● Phone: (800) 738-8395 
E-mail: rettew@rettew.com ● Website: rettew.com  

 
March 18, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Zachary Border, Manager 
Lower Swatara Township 
1499 Spring Garden Drive 
Middletown, PA 17057  
 
   RE: Highspire Borough Authority  
    Biosolids Project Funding  
    Cost Share Request No. 11 

RETTEW Project No. 039742029 
 
Dear Mr. Border: 
 
Please find the enclosed RETTEW invoice for the referenced project which represents the on-going 
construction administration and observation services on the project. While two of our funding sources 
(PENNVEST and LSA Statewide) have allotments for engineering services, the amounts provided does not 
cover the entire amount of the services provided.  
 
Moving forward, we’d like to keep these requests separate from the PENNVEST cost share requests for 
clarity purposes.  
 
Attached please find the following invoice: 

• Invoice 17922 dated 03/06/25. Total – $35,660.00 
 
Lower Swatara’s portion (64% of the total) equals $22,822.40 

. Please remit this amount to: 

Highspire Borough Authority 
640 Eshelman Street  
Highspire, PA 17034 

 
I’ve also included the current funding tracker spreadsheet for your reference.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions or comments. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Robert M. Lauriello, PE 
Highspire Borough Authority Engineer  
 
 
\\EgnyteDrive\rettew\Shared\Projects\03974\039742030-PENNVEST Funding Administration\MUN\2025-03-18 Cost Share Request No. 11_Non-
PENNVEST\ltr_LST_HBA Biosolids Construction Project Invoices_2025-03-18.docx 
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Consultants 

Surveyors 

Landscape 
Architects 

Safety 
Consultants 



 

 We answer to you. 
5031 Richard Lane, Suite 111,  Mechanicsburg, PA 17055● Phone: (800) 738-8395 
E-mail: rettew@rettew.com ● Website: rettew.com  

 
March 18, 2025 
 
 
Mr. Zachary Border, Manager 
Lower Swatara Township 
1499 Spring Garden Drive 
Middletown, PA 17057 
 
   RE: Highspire Borough Authority 
    Biosolids Project Funding (PENNVEST) 
    Cost Share Request No. 10 
    RETTEW Project 039742030 
 
Dear Mr. Border: 
 
Please find the enclosed pay application(s) and invoices associated with the Biosolids project. These 
applications have been submitted to PENNVEST for reimbursement. Forty-six and five hundredths 
(46.05%) of the reimbursement will be sourced from the PENNVEST grant and fifty-three and ninety-five 
hundredths (53.95%) from the loan.   

• Pay Application 7 from LBI (Contract 2023-01)   $92,193.70 

 
The reimbursement will be sourced as follows: 

• Grant  $42,455.20 

• Loan  $49,738.50 

 
Lower Swatara’s portion (64% of the loan amount) equals $31,832.64. Please remit this amount to:  

 

Highspire Borough Authority 

640 Eshelman Street 

Highspire, PA 17034 

 
I’ve also attached the Funding Tracker spreadsheet for your reference.   
 
Please feel free to reach out to me if you would like to schedule a meeting or have any questions.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Robert M. Lauriello, PE 
Highspire Borough Authority Engineer 
 
Enclosure 
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 Change Order No. 3 

 
Date of Issuance: 03/18/2025 Effective Date: Date executed by Owner 
Owner: Highspire Borough Authority  Owner's Contract No.:  HBA 2023-01 

Contractor: LB Industries, Inc.  Contractor’s Project No.:  

Engineer: RETTEW Associates, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 039742029 

Project: Wastewater Treatment Plant  
Biosolids Improvements 

Contract Name: General Construction  

  
The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: Completion of COR 3 (WCD 3) Decant line modifications and Screw Press supports, COR 4 (WCD 4) 
Unsuitable Soils Removal. 

Reason for Change: COR 3 – Re-routing of the decant line due to interferences, and adding concrete pedestals to 
the Screw Press for support; COR 4 Removing of unsuitable soils under the masonry walls for structural support. 

Attachments:  COR 3, COR 4 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 
 Substantial Completion:     270 Days   
$3,386,374.00  Ready for Final Payment:      30 Days  

 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved 
Change Orders No.   1     to No.   2   : 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 
Orders No.        to No.       : 

 Substantial Completion:    
$ 41,008.00  Ready for Final Payment:      

 days 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion:  270 days  
$ 3,427,382.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days  

 days or dates 

[Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 
 Substantial Completion:  270 days  
$ 14,913.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days    

 days or dates 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 
 Substantial Completion:  270 days  
$ 3,442,295.00  Ready for Final Payment:  30 Days  

 days or dates 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: ACCEPTED: 

By:  By:  By:  

 Engineer (if required)  Owner (Authorized Signature)  Contractor (Authorized Signature) 

Name: Steven Siegfried, PE Name:  Name:  

Title: Sr. Project Manager Title:  Title:  

Date: March 18, 2025 Date:   Date:  
 
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)  

By:    Date:  
10  
10/07
/2024 

 

Name:   

Title:      

 



HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
640 ESHLEMAN STREET 

HIGHSPIRE, PA 17034 
 
 

TRANSMITTAL OF DEPOSIT 
 

To:    M&T Bank – Trust Department 
Institutional Client Services 
Attn:  Mark R. Campise 
285 Delaware Ave., 3rd Floor 
Buffalo, NY  14202-1885 

 
Date:  February 27, 2025 
 
Please deposit the attached check, draft or other payment that is described below to 
the Highspire Borough Authority account that is indicated below: 
 
 
Payor                                        Check/cash             Amount                        Description    
Lower Swatara Township  CK#1320          $48,925.18     Biosolids Reimbursement 
Sewer Revenue Checking           for invoices 02212025 and 02212025A 
1499 Spring Garden Dr. 
Middletown, PA  17057-3271 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______Authority Reserve Account (Wilmington Trust #1853404003) 
 
 
__X___Authority  2009 Construction Fund (Wilmington Trust #1030525) 
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Confirmation of Contact Information 
(For GCM Group) 

 

Client Name: Highspire Borough Authority  (insert full legal entity name) 

Street Address (P.O. Box is NOT acceptable): 640 ESHLEMAN STREET, HIGHSPIRE, PA 17034 

Account No.:1030525 & 1853404003    ☐ Check if numerous Accounts – attach list.   

This Confirmation of Contact Information (for GCM Group) (“Confirmation”) is dated as of the last date set forth below and is 
provided by the client named above (“Client”) to Wilmington Trust, National Association, Wilmington Trust Company and/or M&T 
Bank, as the case may be, (“M&T/WT”). 

This Confirmation sets forth Client’s designated ‘Authorized Instructors’ and ‘Authorized Confirmers’ and, for each such person, true 
and correct contact details and, in the case of each Authorized Instructor, his/her specimen signature.  Each ‘Authorized Instructor’ 
is authorized to execute written instructions to M&T/WT for the payment of funds by check, wire transfer or Automated Clearing 
House (ACH) transfer from the account(s) at M&T/WT selected above (each, an “Account”).  Each ‘Authorized Confirmer’ is 
authorized to confirm such instructions that have been delivered to M&T/WT.  

By its execution hereof, Client hereby represents and warrants that the designated Authorized Instructors and Authorized 
Confirmers, and their contact information and specimen signatures set forth in this Confirmation,   do not conflict with any 
authorizations, terms or conditions set forth in the underlying transactional agreement (or any other certificates, authorizations or 
documents delivered to M&T/WT) relating to the transaction for the above Account(s) for which M&T/WT provides services (“GCM 
Transaction”). 

Action  (select one only):   ☒ Add        ☐ Remove     ☐ Change Details of Existing Authorized Instructor/Authorized Confirmer  

Type  (select all that apply):   ☒ Authorized Instructor              ☒ Authorized Confirmer     

Name:    Click here to enter text. Title:  Click here to enter text. 
Email 1:  Click here to enter text. Cell Phone:     Click here to enter text. 
Email 2:  Click here to enter text. Office Phone: Click here to enter text. 
Fax No.: Click here to enter text. Other Phone:  Click here to enter text. 
Specimen Signature (for Authorized Instructor only):  

 

Action  (select one only):   ☒ Add        ☐ Remove     ☐ Change Details of Existing Authorized Instructor/Authorized Confirmer  

Type  (select all that apply):   ☒ Authorized Instructor              ☒ Authorized Confirmer     

Name:    Click here to enter text. Title:  Click here to enter text. 
Email 1:  Click here to enter text. Cell Phone:     Click here to enter text. 
Email 2:  Click here to enter text. Office Phone: Click here to enter text. 
Fax No.: Click here to enter text. Other Phone:  Click here to enter text. 
Specimen Signature (for Authorized Instructor only):  

 

Action  (select one only):   ☒ Add        ☐ Remove     ☐ Change Details of Existing Authorized Instructor/Authorized Confirmer  

Type  (select all that apply):   ☒ Authorized Instructor              ☒ Authorized Confirmer     

Name:    Click here to enter text. Title:  Click here to enter text. 
Email 1:  Click here to enter text. Cell Phone:     Click here to enter text. 
Email 2:  Click here to enter text. Office Phone: Click here to enter text. 
Fax No.: Click here to enter text. Other Phone:  Click here to enter text. 
Specimen Signature (for Authorized Instructor only):  
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Action  (select one only):   ☒ Add        ☐ Remove     ☐ Change Details of Existing Authorized Instructor/Authorized Confirmer  

Type  (select all that apply):   ☒ Authorized Instructor              ☒ Authorized Confirmer     

Name:    Click here to enter text. Title:  Click here to enter text. 
Email 1:  Click here to enter text. Cell Phone:     Click here to enter text. 
Email 2:  Click here to enter text. Office Phone: Click here to enter text. 
Fax No.: Click here to enter text. Other Phone:  Click here to enter text. 
Specimen Signature (for Authorized Instructor only):  

 
☐   Additional designated Authorized Instructors and/or Authorized Confirmers listed on attached sheet.   
 
ADDITIONAL EMAIL ADDRESSES 

For check, wire and ACH instructions emailed to the GCM Group, Client hereby agrees that the following additional email 
addresses may be used by WT to verify the email address used to email to M&T/WT the instructions referred to in this 
Confirmation:   
Email 1:  Click here to enter text. 
Email 2: Click here to enter text. 
Email 3: Click here to enter text. 
Email 4: Click here to enter text. 
Email 5: Click here to enter text. 
Email 6: Click here to enter text. 

☐   Additional designated email addresses listed on attached sheet.   
 
Client agrees that M&T/WT may rely on the authorizations, contact information and/or specimen signatures listed above in 
connection with the GCM Transaction.  The parties’ rights, obligations and duties in respect of the GCM Transaction are set forth in 
the relevant written underlying transactional agreement(s) entered into between the parties in respect thereof, and nothing herein 
imposes on M&T/WT any other obligations or duties of any kind whatsoever.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Confirmation has been duly executed as of the last date written below. The person(s) signing on behalf 
of Client below hereby represents and warrants that s/he is duly authorized by all corporate or other action to enter into and deliver 
to M&T/WT, and to bind the Client, hereto.  
CLIENT:  
 
________________________________________ Click here to enter text. Click here to enter text.              
Signature of authorized representative  Printed Name  Title 

Date: Click here to enter a date. 
 
________________________________________ Click here to enter text. Click here to enter text.              
Signature of authorized representative (if applicable) Printed Name  Title 

Date: Click here to enter a date. 

 

 
M&T/WT:   
 
__________________________________  Click here to enter text. Click here to enter text.              
Signature of Bank Officer    Printed Name    Title 

Date: Click here to enter a date. 



HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
640 ESHLEMAN STREET 

HIGHSPIRE, PA  17034

REQUISITION NO.:  2640 
DATE: March 20, 2025 

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

TRUST DEPARTMENT 
M & T Investment Group 
Attn:  Trustee 
213 Market Street 
HARRISBURG, PA  17101-2127 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

You are requested to make the following payment from the Highspire Borough 
Authority’s 2009 Construction Account: 

PAYEE                        PURPOSE             AMOUNT   

Rettew Associates, Inc.   HBA-Biosolids Construction Management  $  35,660.00

Invoice #17922 Project: 039742029

___________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN 

___________________________________ 
TREASURER OR SECRETARY 

______________________________ 
ENGINEER 

______________________________ 
SOLICITOR 



Highspire Borough Authority
7 SPRING HILL LN
ELIZABETHTOWN, PA  17022

March 06, 2025
Project No: 039742029
Invoice No: 000000017922
Due Date: April 05, 2025

Rettew Associates Inc
3020 Columbia Avenue

Lancaster, PA 17603

Project 039742029 HBA - Biosolids Construction Mgmt
Professional Services rendered through February 28, 2025
          Phase 0-DEF Default Phase
          Task 0-DEF Default
Fee

Billing Phase Fee
Percent

Complete Earned
Previous 

Fee
Billing

Current Fee
Billing

610-Construction Phase Services 189,000.00 78.00 147,420.00 128,047.50 19,372.50
Total Fee 189,000.00 147,420.00 128,047.50 19,372.50

Total Fee 19,372.50

                $19,372.50Total this Phase

  Phase 506 Resident Project Representative
          Task 239 Contractor Coordination
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Moffitt, Jim 2/3/2025    2.00 192.00  384.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/4/2025    2.00 192.00  384.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/7/2025    2.00 192.00  384.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/10/2025    2.00 192.00  384.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/11/2025    2.00 192.00  384.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/24/2025    7.00 192.00  1,344.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/25/2025    6.00 192.00  1,152.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/26/2025    4.00 192.00  768.00
Moffitt, Jim 2/28/2025    3.00 192.00  576.00

Totals 30.00 5,760.00
Total Labor 5,760.00

          Task 407 Construction Observation
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

White, Scott 2/5/2025    9.50 176.00  1,672.00
White, Scott 2/10/2025    8.50 176.00  1,496.00
White, Scott 2/11/2025    .50 176.00  88.00
White, Scott 2/18/2025    7.50 176.00  1,320.00
White, Scott 2/24/2025    9.00 176.00  1,584.00

REQ. #2640 - Construction Fund



Project 000000017922039742029 HBA - Biosolids Construction Mgmt Invoice

White, Scott 2/25/2025    8.50 176.00  1,496.00
White, Scott 2/27/2025    4.50 176.00  792.00
White, Scott 2/28/2025    8.50 176.00  1,496.00

Totals 56.50 9,944.00
Total Labor 9,944.00

 Reimbursable Expenses
Mileage - Employee

2/25/2025 Moffitt, Jim Travel to Highspire 40.20
Total Reimbursables 40.20 40.20

Unit Billing
Mileage

2/5/2025 Construction observation. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90
2/10/2025 Construction observation. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90
2/17/2025 Construction observation. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90
2/24/2025 Construction observation. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90
2/25/2025 Construction observtion. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90
2/27/2025 Construction observation. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90
2/28/2025 Construction observation. 57.0 Miles @ 0.70 39.90

Total Units 279.30 279.30

       Task 408 Prepare Site Observation Report
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

White, Scott 2/6/2025    1.50 176.00  264.00
Totals 1.50 264.00
Total Labor 264.00

               $16,287.50Total this Phase

         $35,660.00Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
000000016826 2/13/2025 29,077.50
Total 29,077.50
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REQ. #2640 - Construction Fund



HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
640 ESHLEMAN STREET 

HIGHSPIRE, PA  17034

REQUISITION NO.:  2641 
DATE: March 20 2025 

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

TRUST DEPARTMENT 
M & T Investment Group 
Attn:  Trustee 
213 Market Street 
HARRISBURG, PA  17101-2127 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

You are requested to make the following payment from the Highspire Borough 
Authority’s 2009 Construction Account: 

PAYEE                        PURPOSE             AMOUNT   

Rettew Associates, Inc.   HBA-PENNVEST Funding Administration  $  1,460.00

___________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN 

___________________________________ 
TREASURER OR SECRETARY 

______________________________ 
ENGINEER 

______________________________ 
SOLICITOR 

Invoice #17923 Project:  039742030



Highspire Borough Authority
7 SPRING HILL LN
ELIZABETHTOWN, PA  17022

March 06, 2025
Project No: 039742030
Invoice No: 000000017923
Due Date: April 05, 2025

Rettew Associates Inc
3020 Columbia Avenue

Lancaster, PA 17603

Project 039742030 HBA - PENNVEST Funding Admin
Professional Services rendered through February 28, 2025

Phase 625 Funding Assistance

Task 150 Project Management
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Lauriello, Robert 2/14/2025 1.00 176.00 176.00
Lauriello, Robert 2/21/2025 1.00 176.00 176.00

Totals 2.00 352.00
Total Labor 352.00

Task 250 Prepare Report
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Jukes, Kimberly 2/25/2025 .25 128.00 32.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/17/2025 1.00 160.00 160.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/18/2025 1.25 160.00 200.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/19/2025 .25 160.00 40.00

Totals 2.75 432.00
Total Labor 432.00

Task 353 Grant Writing Assistance
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Meckley, Samuel 2/4/2025 .75 160.00 120.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/11/2025 .75 160.00 120.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/24/2025 1.00 160.00 160.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/25/2025 .50 160.00 80.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/27/2025 .25 160.00 40.00

Totals 3.25 520.00
Total Labor 520.00

Task 5011 Review Application
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Siegfried, Steven 2/6/2025 .25 208.00 52.00
Siegfried, Steven 2/13/2025 .25 208.00 52.00

REQ. #2641 - Construction Fund



Project 000000017923039742030 HBA - PENNVEST Funding Admin Invoice

Siegfried, Steven 2/26/2025    .25 208.00  52.00
Totals .75 156.00
Total Labor 156.00

               $1,460.00Total this Phase

         $1,460.00Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
000000016827 2/13/2025 1,088.00
Total 1,088.00
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REQ. #2641 - Construction Fund



HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
640 ESHLEMAN STREET 

HIGHSPIRE, PA  17034

REQUISITION NO.:  2642 
DATE: March 20, 2025 

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

TRUST DEPARTMENT 
M & T Investment Group 
Attn:  Trustee 
213 Market Street 
HARRISBURG, PA  17101-2127 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

You are requested to make the following payment from the Highspire Borough 
Authority’s 2009 Construction Account: 

PAYEE                        PURPOSE             AMOUNT   

Rettew Associates, Inc.   HBA-LSA Statewide Funding Administration  $ 400.00
Invoice #17924 Project: 039742031

___________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN 

___________________________________ 
TREASURER OR SECRETARY 

______________________________ 
ENGINEER 

______________________________ 
SOLICITOR 



Highspire Borough Authority
7 SPRING HILL LN
ELIZABETHTOWN, PA  17022

March 06, 2025
Project No: 039742031
Invoice No: 000000017924
Due Date: April 05, 2025

Rettew Associates Inc
3020 Columbia Avenue

Lancaster, PA 17603

Project 039742031 HBA - LSA Statewide Funding Admin
Professional Services rendered through February 28, 2025

Phase 625 Funding Assistance

Task 104 Correspondence
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Meckley, Samuel 2/4/2025 .50 160.00 80.00
Totals .50 80.00
Total Labor 80.00

Task 353 Grant Writing Assistance
Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount

Meckley, Samuel 2/10/2025 .75 160.00 120.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/17/2025 .50 160.00 80.00
Meckley, Samuel 2/25/2025 .75 160.00 120.00

Totals 2.00 320.00
Total Labor 320.00

$400.00Total this Phase

$400.00Total this Invoice

Outstanding Invoices
Number Date Balance
000000016828 2/13/2025 240.00
Total 240.00

REQ. #2642 - Construction Fund



HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
640 ESHLEMAN STREET 

HIGHSPIRE, PA  17034

TRUST DEPARTMENT 
M & T Investment Group 
Attn:  Trustee 
213 Market Street 
HARRISBURG, PA  17101-2127 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

In accordance with the provisions of the Agency Agreement effective September 17, 
1998, you are requested to make the following distribution and payment from the Highspire 
Borough Authority Reserve Account: 

PAYEE     PURPOSE   AMOUNT  

___________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN 

___________________________________ 
TREASURER OR SECRETARY 

REQUISITION NO.: 2643 
DATE:  March 20, 2025

RESERVE ACCOUNT 

PMAA   $ 200.002025 Active Membership Dues 
Invoice ID# 417



REQ. #2643 - Reserve Account



HIGHSPIRE BOROUGH AUTHORITY 
640 ESHLEMAN STREET 

HIGHSPIRE, PA  17034

REQUISITION NO.: 2644 
DATE: March 20, 2025 

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT 

TRUST DEPARTMENT 
M & T Investment Group 
Attn:  Trustee 
213 Market Street 
HARRISBURG, PA  17101-2127 

Dear Sir or Madame: 

You are requested to make the following payment from the Highspire Borough 
Authority’s 2009 Construction Account: 

PAYEE                        PURPOSE             AMOUNT   

LB Industries, Inc.   Application for payment #8  $ 79,191.70 

Rettew Project: 039742029    Biosolids construction

___________________________________ 
CHAIRMAN OR VICE CHAIRMAN 

___________________________________ 
TREASURER OR SECRETARY 

______________________________ 
ENGINEER 

______________________________ 
SOLICITOR 

2290 Wassergass Road
Hellertown, PA 18055



79,191.00

Steve Siegfried, PE 03/18/2025

REQ. #2644 - Construction Fund
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